March 31, 2024 USD OMR EUR GBP SGD
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables  3,378.22  -  -  -  -
Loans  233.15  -  -  -  -
Interest receivable  32.67  -  -  -  -
Advance given  53.25  -  -  -  -
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables  34.67  -  5.83  0.55  -
Net exposure (A - B)  3,662.62  -  (5.83)  (0.55)  -

(Rs. in Lakhs)
March 31, 2023 USD OMR EUR GBP SGD
Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables  2,759.09  -  -  -  -
Loans  1,026.59  -  -  -  -
Interest receivable  509.81  -  -  -  -
Advance given  139.22  -  -  0.04  28.04
Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables  31.82  -  -  -  -
Advance taken  1.09  -  -  -  -
Net exposure (A - B)  4,401.80  -  -  0.04  28.04

		  Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at March 31,
2024 and March 31, 2023 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign
currencies and affected Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Effect in Rs. March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
3% movement
USD  (109.88)  109.88  (132.05)  132.05
OMR  -  -  -  -
EUR  0.17  (0.17)  -  -
GBP  0.02  (0.02)  (0.00)  0.00
SGD  -  -  (0.84)  0.84

 (109.69)  109.69  (132.90)  132.90

Notes to standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024 (Contd.)

216

	 b.	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or